currency rates
Volatility risk adjustments

Quoted (exit) price provided by fund
manager

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

Liquidity spread

Risk adjustments

Current unit price of underlying unitised
financial asset, multiplied by the
number of units held

 DCF

40.   FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES (Continued)

Valuation techniques used in determining the fair value of financial instruments

Capitalisation rate

Discount rate

Cost of Capital

Earnings multiple

Earnings multiple

Significant Unobservable input
Discounted cash flow model (DCF),
Earnings multiple

Discounted cash flow model (DCF),
Earnings multiple

Discounted cash flow model (DCF),
Earnings multiple, Quoted
put/surrender price by issuer

Discounted cash flow model (DCF),
Earnings multiple

Cost of Capital

Earnings multiple

82

Sensitivity of level 3 financial instruments measured at fair value to changes in key assumption

Group

Financial Assets

R million

Carrying amount
(1)

Effect of a 10%
increase in risk

adjustments

Effect of a
10% decrease
in  risk
adjustments

 Carrying

amount (2)

Effect of a 1%
increase in

base/
capitalisation

rate

Effect of a 1%
decrease in
base /
capitalisation
rate

Properties
2013
Cashflow risk adjustments 6 672 ( 667) 667  -  - -
Cost of Capital 6 672 ( 255) 272
Capitalisation 6 672 ( 354) 432

R million

Carrying amount
(1)

Effect of a 10%
increase in multiple

Effect of a
10% decrease
in  multiple

 Carrying

amount (2)

Effect of a 1%
increase in

discount rate

Effect of a 1%
decrease in
discount rate

Other investments
2013
Equities and similar securities 1 098 110 ( 110)  558 ( 6)  6
Investment Funds 459 46 ( 46) -  - -
Interest bearing investments 345 35 ( 35)  49 ( 12) 14
Structured transactions 38 4 ( 4) -  - -
Other investments 1 940 195 ( 195)  607 ( 18) 20

2012
Other investments

Equities and similar securities 1 762 176 ( 176) - - -
Investment Funds 353 35 ( 35) - - -
Interest-bearing investments - - -  160 ( 2)  2
Structured transactions 122 12 ( 12) - - -

Other investments 2 237 223 ( 223)  160 ( 2)  2

Financial Liabilities

R million

Carrying amount
(1)

Effect of a 10%
increase in multiple

Effect of a
10% decrease
in  multiple

 Carrying

amount (2)

Effect of a 1%
increase in

discount rate

Effect of a 1%
decrease in
discount rate

2013
Investment contract liabilities 494 49 (49) 273 (8) 8
Derivative liabilities - - - 203 (37) 14
Financial liabilties 494 49 (49) 476 (45) 22

2012
Investment contract liabilities 652 65 (65)  -  - -
Financial liabilties 652 65 (65)  -  - -

(1) Represents mainly private equity investments valued on earnings multiple, with sensitivities based on the full valuation.
(2) Represents mainly instruments valued on a discount cash flow basis, with sensitivities based on changes in the discount rate.

Company

31 December 2013

R million

Carrying amount
(1)

Effect of a 10%
increase in risk

adjustments

Effect of a
10% decrease
in  risk
adjustments

 Carrying

amount (2)

Effect of a 1%
increase in

base/
capitalisation

rate

Effect of a 1%
decrease in
base /
capitalisation
rate

Properties
2013

Cashflow risk adjustments 5 491 (549) 549 -  - -
Cost of Capital 5 491 (230) 246
Capitalisation 5 491 (306) 374

R million

Carrying amount
(1)

Effect of a 10%
increase in multiple

Effect of a
10% decrease
in  multiple

 Carrying

amount (2)

Effect of a 1%
increase in

discount rate

Effect of a 1%
decrease in
discount rate

Other investments
2013

Equities and similar securities 184 (1) 18 (18) 36 (2) 2
Interest bearing investments 481 48 (48) 49 (12) 14
Investment in subsidiaries, joint ventures and
associates 3 246 (2) 888 (113) 50 946 ( 850) 1 101
Investment funds 403 40 (40)  -  - -

- - -  -  - -
Financial assets 4 314 994 ( 219) 51 031 ( 864) 1 117

Other investments
2012

Equities and similar securities 57 (1) 5 (5) 18 (2) 2
Interest bearing investments 305 9 (9) 166 (15) 15
Investment in subsidiaries, joint ventures and
associates 2 946 (2) 328 (574) 49,551 (410) 532
Investment funds 353 35 (35)  -  -  -

84  -  -  -  -  -
Financial assets 3 745 377 (623) 49 735 (427) 549

(1) Represents mainly private equity investments valued on earnings multiple, with sensitivities based on changes in earnings.

Structured transactions

(2) Investment management subsidiaries are valued at a P/AUM ratio, subsidiaries that conduct life insurance business are valued at embedded value and other subsidiaries are valued at DCF.
Sensitivities for life insurance subsidiaries have been calculated as a 1% increase/decrease of the rate that is used to discount the value of in-force business.

40.   FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES (Continued)

Structured transactions

83

Financial assets subject to offsetting, enforceable master netting arrangements and similar agreements

[…]

❶ The figures for other financial instruments column are made up of ISDA netting, CSA Collateral, Repo's and Script Received. These amounts have been limited to the net amount recogninsed on
the statement of financial position.

Related amounts not set off in the
statement of financial position

Related amounts not set off in the
statement of financial position

Related amounts not set off in the
statement of financial position

❶ The figures for other financial instruments column are made up of ISDA netting, CSA Collateral, Repo's and Script Received. These amounts have been limited to the net amount recogninsed on
the statement of financial position.

Related amounts not set off in the

❶ The figures for other financial instruments column are made up of ISDA netting, CSA Collateral, Repo's and Script Received. These amounts have been limited to the net amount recogninsed on

No material facts or circumstances have arisen between the date of the balance sheets and this report which materially affects the financial position of the Sanlam Life Group at 31 December 2013 as
reflected in these financial statements.

41.   SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

84

42. RESTATEMENTS

Group
Statement of financial position

R million Previously reported

SAM
investment

category
alignment

IFRS 10
adoption Restated

Assets
Investments   358 965   -   16 624   375 589

Properties   15 636   (7 232)   -   8 404
Equities and similar securities   191 625   (70 535)   8 504   129 594
Interest-bearing investments   96 751   10 597   11 294   118 642
Structured transactions   -   14 599   260   14 859
Investment funds   -   96 025   (4 358)   91 667
Cash, deposits and similar securities   54 953   (43 454)   924   12 423

Other assets   13 927   -   -   13 927
Working capital assets   24 094   -   30 664   54 758

Trade and other receivables   12 814   -   29 058   41 872
Cash, deposits and similar securities   11 280   -   1 606   12 886

Total assets   396 986   -   47 288   444 274

Equity and Liabilities
Capital and reserves
Shareholders’ fund   35 342   -   -   35 342

Non-controlling interest   2 901   -   -   2 901
Total equity   38 243   -   -   38 243

External investors in consolidated funds   20 624   -   18 656   39 280
Other liabilities   322 880   -   -   322 880
Working capital liabilities   15 239   -   28 632   43 871

Trade and other payables   15 239   -   28 632   43 871

Total equity and liabilities   396 986   -   47 288   444 274

R million Previously reported

SAM
investment

category
alignment

IFRS 10
adoption Restated

Assets
Investments   308 921   -   16 685   325 606

Properties   13 357   (5 533)   -   7 824
Equities and similar securities   156 124   (57 355)   8 520   107 289
Interest-bearing investments   88 914   8 194   11 192   108 300
Structured transactions   -   13 607   312   13 919
Investment funds   -   79 811   (4 401)   75 410
Cash, deposits and similar securities   50 526   (38 724)   1 062   12 864

Other assets   12 298   -   -   12 298
Working capital assets   20 604   -   21 318   41 922

Trade and other receivables   11 563   -   19 913   31 476
Cash, deposits and similar securities   9 041   -   1 405   10 446

Total assets   341 823   -   38 003   379 826

Equity and Liabilities
Capital and reserves
Shareholders’ fund   31 124   -   -   31 124

Non-controlling interest   2 965   -   -   2 965
Total equity   34 089   -   -   34 089

External investors in consolidated funds   13 115   -   18 472   31 587
Other liabilities   312 323   -   -   312 323
Working capital liabilities   16 385   -   19 531   35 916

Trade and other payables   16 385   -   19 531   35 916

Total equity and liabilities   341 823   -   38 003   379 826

31 December 2012

1 January 2012

The application of IFRS 10 has led to certain investments in investment funds being consolidated affecting investment assets and various income and expense items. In addition, the alignment of the
investment classes to SAM asset classes has resulted in reclassification within investment assets. Comparative information, including relevant notes has been restated.

85

42. RESTATEMENTS (continued)

Statement of comprehensive income

R million
Previously

reported
IFRS 10
adoption Restated

Net income
Financial services income   37 603   ( 2)   37 601
Investment income   16 867   1 761   18 628
Investment surpluses   37 557   913   38 470
Change in fair value of external investors' liability   (2 523)   (2 204)   (4 727)

Expenses
Administration costs   (8 514)   ( 358)   (8 872)
Finance cost - other   ( 297)   ( 138)   ( 435)

Taxation
Policyholders' fund   (1 135)   11   (1 124)

Cashflow statement

R million
Previously

reported
IFRS 10
adoption Restated

Net cash flow from operating activities
Cash utilised in operations   ( 818)   (3 787)   (4 605)
Interest and preference share dividends received   9 542   1 472   11 014
Interest paid   ( 324)   ( 121)   ( 445)
Taxation paid   (2 123)   11   (2 112)

Net cash flow from investment activities
Net disposal/(acquisition) of investments   411   (2 537)   (2 126)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents
Cash, deposits and similar securities at the beginning of the period   59 563   (36 253)   23 310

Company
Statement of financial position

R million Previously reported
IFRS 10
adoption

SAM
investment
category
alignment Restated

Assets
Investments   353 377   -   -   353 377

Properties   12 615   -   (5 223)   7 392
Equities and similar securities   134 784   -   (72 085)   62 699
Investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and
associates   90 780   -   (25 320)   65 460
Interest-bearing investments   74 403   -   6 413   80 816
Structured transactions   -   -   10 559   10 559
Investment funds   -   -   119 704   119 704
Cash, deposits and similar securities   40 795   -   (34 048)   6 747

Other assets   4 154   -   -   4 154
Working capital assets   7 158   -   -   7 158

Trade and other receivables   6 638   -   -   6 638
Cash, deposits and similar securities   520   -   -   520

Total assets   364 689   -   -   364 689

Equity and Liabilities
Capital and reserves
Shareholders’ fund   54 259   -   -   54 259

Non-controlling interest   -   -   -   -
Total equity   54 259   -   -   54 259

External investors in consolidated funds   -   -   -   -
Other liabilities   301 879   -   -   301 879
Working capital liabilities   8 551   -   -   8 551

Trade and other payables   8 551   -   -   8 551

Total liabilities   364 689   -   -   364 689

31 December 2012

31 December 2012

31 December 2012

86

42. RESTATEMENTS (continued)

R million Previously reported
IFRS 10
adoption

SAM
investment

category
alignment Restated

Assets
Investments   307 654   -   -   307 654

Properties   11 413   -   (4 321)   7 092
Equities and similar securities   113 459   -   (58 732)   54 727
Investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint
ventures   77 337   -   (20 360)   56 977
Interest-bearing investments   68 173   -   7 387   75 560
Structured transactions   -   -   9 562   9 562
Investment funds   -   -   98 163   98 163
Cash, deposits and similar securities   37 272   -   (31 699)   5 573

Other assets   5 385   -   5 385
Working capital assets   7 182   -   7 182

Trade and other receivables   6 824   -   -   6 824
Cash, deposits and similar securities   358   -   -   358

Total assets   320 221   -   -   320 221

Equity and Liabilities
Capital and reserves
Shareholders’ fund   44 111   -   44 111

Non-controlling interest   -   -   -
Total equity   44 111   -   44 111

External investors in consolidated funds   -   -   -
Other liabilities   265 299   -   265 299
Working capital liabilities   10 811   -   10 811

Trade and other payables   10 811   -   10 811

Total equity and liabilities   320 221   -   320 221

Cashflow statement

R million
Previously
reported

SAM
investment

category
alignment Restated

Net cash flow from operating activities
Cash utilised in operations   (3 004)   -   (3 004)
Interest and preference share dividends received   6 884   -   6 884
Interest paid   ( 191)   -   ( 191)
Dividends received   6 355   -   6 355
Dividends paid   (2 800)   -   (2 800)
Taxation paid   (1 129)   -   (1 129)

Net cash flow from investment activities
Net disposal/(acquisition) of investments   (2 430)   (2 349)   (4 779)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents
Cash, deposits and similar securities at the beginning of the period   37 630   (31 699)   5 931

31 December 2012

1 January 2012

87

Sanlam Life Insurance Limited
Principal Subsidiaries
at 31 December 2013

% 2013 2012 2013 2012
interest R million R million R million R million

Investment companies
U.R.D. Beleggings (Pty) Limited RSA 100 21 652   21 813 (20 039)   (20 401)
Sanlam Universal Fund plc Ireland (1) -   25 323 -   -
Status Beleggings (Pty) Limited RSA 100 406   389   ( 406)   ( 289)
Property investment company
Anson Holdings (Pty) Limited RSA 100 -   -   26   ^  16   ^
Jane Furse Plaza (Pty) Limited RSA 70 209   178   ( 21)   ( 23)